insurance coverage in the past three years.

NOTE 16. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The City has determined that a restatement of beginning fund balance of the General Fund is

necessary to properly record revenues related to court fines.  This adjustment results in a change to

the beginning fund balance of the General fund as follows:

Fund balance, as previously reported $ 33,810,490
Effect of proper recording of f ines revenues (702,676)
Fund balance, as restated $ 33,107,814

The City has determined that a restatement of beginning net assets of the governmental activities is

necessary to properly record the above adjustment to the General Fund and to properly report

capital assets omitted in prior years.  These adjustments result in a change to the beginning net

assets of the governmental activities as follows:

Net assets, as previously reported $ 128,970,381
Effect of correcting General Fund revenues (702,676)
Effect of proper reporting of capital assets 33,816,328
Net assets, as restated $ 162,084,033

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Revenues:

   Property taxes $ 32,220,000   $ 32,220,000   $ 32,061,197 $ (158,803)
   Sales taxes 23,920,000   23,920,000   21,193,266 (2,726,734)
   Franchise taxes 8,202,000   8,202,000   8,561,826 359,826
   Business taxes 16,383,000   16,383,000   14,710,181 (1,672,819)
   Licenses and permits 2,256,000   2,256,000   1,532,973   (723,027)
   Intergovernmental 833,000   833,000   252,651   (580,349)
   Charges for services 326,000   326,000   486,287   160,287
   Fines and forfeitures 4,245,000   4,245,000   4,657,134   412,134
   Interest earned 1,159,000   1,159,000   945,691   (213,309)
   Miscellaneous 293,000   293,000   404,149   111,149
   Total revenues 89,837,000   89,837,000   84,805,355   (5,031,645)

Expenditures:
  Current:
   General government:

   Mayor and council 163,770   183,770   161,060   22,710
   City manager 825,829   855,829   687,032   168,797
   General administration 10,532,763   10,292,792   10,029,320   263,472
   Finance department 1,975,555   2,077,279   2,064,354   12,925
   Legal services 826,000   826,000   708,315   117,685
   Facilities and buildings 1,344,918   1,479,814   1,384,110   95,704
   City clerk 195,052   195,052   50,561   144,491
   Contingencies 3,300,000   472,900   -   472,900
   Total general government 19,163,887   16,383,436   15,084,752   1,298,684

   Judicial 1,460,979   1,375,092   1,149,765   225,327

   Public safety:

   Police department 15,674,024   15,649,024   13,870,771   1,778,253
   Fire department 9,484,010   9,459,010   8,748,334   710,676
   E911 2,961,316   2,961,316   3,068,411 (107,095)
   Total public safety 28,119,350   28,069,350   25,687,516   2,381,834

   Public works:

   Public works 11,185,838   11,578,588   10,512,231   1,066,357
   Sanitation and wastewater 1,800,000   1,800,000   778,484 1,021,516
   Total public works 12,985,838   13,378,588   11,290,715   2,087,873

   Culture and recreation 1,393,989   1,391,724   1,040,815   350,909

   Housing and development 6,693,399   6,710,902   6,505,741   205,161

   Total expenditures 69,817,442   67,309,092   60,759,304   6,549,788

   Excess of revenues over expenditures 20,019,558   22,527,908   24,046,051   1,518,143

Continued

CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

Budget Variance With
Final BudgetOriginal Final Actual

35

Other financing sources (uses):
   Transfers in $ 1,285,000   $ 1,285,000   $ 1,054,395   $ (230,605)
   Transfers out (30,304,558)   (32,812,908)   (33,261,996)   (449,088)
   Total other financing sources (uses) (29,019,558)   (31,527,908)   (32,207,601)   (679,693)

   Net change in fund balances (9,000,000)   (9,000,000)   (8,161,550)   838,450

Fund balance, beginning of year, restated 33,107,814   33,107,814   33,107,814 -

Fund balance, beginning of yea $ 24,107,814   $ 24,107,814  $ 24,946,264   $ 838,450

Note:  See footnotes 1 and 3 of the basic financial statements for budgetary policies.

Original Final Actual Final Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA

GENERAL FUND

Budget Variance With

36

CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA

FEDERAL GRANT FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

Original Final Actual
Revenues:
   Intergovernmental $ 936,734   $ 2,020,519   $ 2,739,783 $ 719,264